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Condensed Financial Information
Condensed Statements of  Net Position

2025 2024

Assets:
Current assets 119,783,412$      94,158,776$        
Noncurrent assets 601,870,273        574,107,820        

     Total assets 721,653,685        668,266,596        

Deferred ouflows of resources 13,999,562         16,563,926         

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 25,091,889         22,199,987         
Noncurrent liabilities 124,878,183        112,874,558        

     Total liabilities 149,970,072        135,074,545        

Deferred inflows of resources 22,730,312         36,517,207         

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 516,687,499        502,817,450        
Restricted 904,847              609,322              
Unrestricted 45,360,517         9,811,998           

     Total net position 562,952,863$      513,238,770$      

December 31,
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Condensed Financial Information
Working Capital (3-Year Trend)

2025 2024 2023

Current assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and investments 83,929,641$    50,635,362$   34,362,488$   
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments 2,637,243        2,557,956      3,034,146       
Customer accounts receivable 8,521,103        8,218,098      7,806,420       
Accrued revenue 14,631,688      13,300,128    12,080,032     
Leases and other receivables 1,022,845        10,938,633    1,834,171       
Materials and supplies 5,223,914        4,777,255      4,889,877       
Prepaid assets 3,816,978        3,731,344      3,442,585       

     Total current assets 119,783,412    94,158,776    67,449,719     

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,492,943      10,090,555    12,236,512     
Advances for construction 1,673,155        1,331,554      1,921,585       
Construction retention 3,597,869        3,767,784      3,717,251       
Current portion of long-term employee benefits 3,200,346        4,234,883      6,249,808       
Current portion of long-term debt 3,127,576        2,775,211      2,596,853       

     Total current liabilities 25,091,889      22,199,987    26,722,009     

Working capital 94,691,523$    71,958,789$   40,727,710$   

December 31,
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Condensed Financial Information
Condensed Statements of  Revenues, Expenses and 

Changes in Net Position

2025 2024

Operating revenues 120,945,951$   108,775,531$   
Operating expenses (75,962,430)     (68,193,210)     
Nonoperating revenues and expenses 2,892,194        1,163,283        
Capital contribution -                  20,000,000      
Contribution in aid of contruction 1,838,378        1,824,841        

Change in net position 49,714,093$     63,570,445$     

December 31,
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Condensed Financial Information
Operating and Maintenance Expense (3-Year Trend)

2025 2024 2023

Operating and administration expenses
Personnel 22,499,047$   22,552,907$   23,631,132$   
Utilities, chemicals, waste disposal 10,758,468    7,489,800      8,055,466       
Materials, supplies, inventory 1,659,353      1,633,681      1,617,508       
Contractual 6,714,776      6,750,826      4,818,507       
Uncollectible accounts 1,221,574      1,368,070      494,471         
Other 2,876,969      1,975,414      1,792,193       
Credits (4,215,120)     (4,149,412)     (4,817,271)     

   Total operating and administration expenses 41,515,067$   37,621,286$   35,592,006$   

Maintenance expenses
Personnel 10,107,185$   10,042,236$   10,074,969$   
Materials, supplies, inventory 1,878,012      1,586,478      1,550,400       
Contractual 7,391,494      5,892,511      5,665,481       
Other 433,619         406,820         475,733         

   Total maintenance expense 19,810,310$   17,928,045$   17,766,583$   

December 31,
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Members of the Board of Commissioners 

Members of the Board of the Erie County Water Authority are appointed by the Chairman of the Erie 
County Legislature upon receiving nominations from the majority of the Majority Caucus or the 
Minority Caucus, subject to confirmation by a majority of the Legislature. Each Member is appointed to 
a three year term; and, not more than two members of the Authority’s Board of Commissioners, at any 
time, shall belong to the same political party.

            Most Recent
Board Members on 12/31/2025       Appointment Date

Jerome D. Schad, Chair      2025

Peggy A. LaGree, Vice Chair      2023

Michele M. Iannello, Treasurer      2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

The Board of Commissioners
Erie County Water Authority:

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the financial statements of the Erie County Water Authority (the “Authority”), as of and 
for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the business-type activities of the Authority as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the 
respective changes in financial position and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (“GAAS”) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards (“GAS”), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Authority and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and GAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and GAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and other Required Supplementary Information, as listed in the table of contents, 
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 19, 
2026 on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We have also issued our report dated March 19, 2026 on our consideration of the Authority’s compliance 
with Section 2925(3)(f) of the New York State Public Authorities Law (“Law”). The purpose of that 
report is to describe the scope and results of our tests of compliance with the Law.

March 19, 2026
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Management provides the following discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) of the Erie County Water 
Authority’s (the “Authority”) financial activities and statements for the years ended December 31, 2025
and 2024. We encourage the reader to consider the information contained in this analysis in conjunction 
with the information contained in the audited financial statements and the notes to those financial 
statements, all of which follow this narrative on the subsequent pages. The Authority is not required to 
legally adopt a budget; therefore, comparative budgetary information is not included in this report. For 
comparative purposes, certain data from the prior years has been reclassified to conform with the 
current year presentation.

Financial Highlights

 The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Authority exceeded its liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources by $562,952,863 and $513,238,770, representing net 
position, at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 The Authority’s net position increased $49,714,093 during the year ended December 31, 
2025. Net income before contribution in aid of construction represents $47,875,715 of the 
2025 increase. The remaining increase of $1,838,378 resulted from capital contributions 
(contribution in aid of construction). Comparatively, the Authority’s net position 
increased $63,570,445 during the year ended December 31, 2024. Net income before 
contribution in aid of construction represents $41,745,604 of the 2024 increase. The 
remaining increase of $21,824,841 resulted from capital contributions (contribution in aid 
of construction).

 The Authority’s bonded indebtedness increased $4,528,286 and decreased $2,352,626 in 
2025 and 2024, respectively. The increase in 2025 resulted from bond issuance of 
$6,940,913 partially offset by principal payments of $2,100,000 and $312,627 of 
premium and discount amortization. The decrease in 2024 resulted from principal 
payments of $2,040,000 and $312,626 of premium and discount amortization.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Authority’s basic financial 
statements. The financial statements are organized as follows:

 The Statements of Net Position present information on all of the Authority’s assets, 
deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources with the 
difference reported as “net position”. Over time, increases or decreases in net position 
may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Authority is 
improving or deteriorating.

 The Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position present 
information showing how the Authority’s net position changed during the most recent 
reporting period. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event 
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will result in 
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cash flows in future periods (e.g., earned but unbilled revenue and earned but unused 
vacation leave).

 The Statements of Cash Flows present information depicting the Authority’s cash flow 
activities for the most recent reporting period and the effect that these activities had on 
the Authority’s cash and cash equivalent balances.

 The Notes to the Financial Statements present additional information that is essential to 
a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements. The notes to the 
financial statements can be found following the financial statements section of this report.

Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net position may over time serve as a useful indicator of an entity’s financial position. 
In the case of the Authority, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources by $526,952,863 at December 31, 2025 compared to $513,238,770 at December 
31, 2024, as presented below in Table 1:

Table 1—Condensed Statements of Net Position

2025 2024 Dollars Percent (%)

Current assets 119,783,412$ 94,284,596$  25,498,816$ 27.0

Noncurrent assets:

Other noncurrent assets 28,198,276    26,759,205    1,439,071     5.4

Capital assets 573,671,997  547,222,795  26,449,202   4.8

     Total assets 721,653,685  668,266,596  53,387,089   8.0

Deferred outflows of resources 13,999,562    16,563,926    (2,564,364)   (15.5)

Current liabilities 25,091,889    22,199,987    2,891,902     13.0

Noncurrent liabilities 124,878,183  112,874,558  12,003,625   10.6

     Total liabilities 149,970,072  135,074,545  14,895,527   11.0

Deferred inflows of resources 22,730,312    36,517,207    (13,786,895)  (37.8)

Net position:

Net investment in

capital assets 516,687,499  496,431,467  20,256,032   4.1

Restricted 904,847        609,322        295,525       48.5

Unrestricted 45,360,517    16,197,981    29,162,536   180.0

     Total net position 562,952,863$ 513,238,770$ 49,714,093$ 9.7

December 31, Increase/(Decrease)

(continued)
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Table 1—Condensed Statements of Net Position (concluded)

2024 2023 Dollars Percent (%)

Current assets 94,284,596$  67,449,719$  26,834,877$ 39.8

Noncurrent assets:

Other noncurrent assets 26,759,205    25,920,689    838,516       3.2

Capital assets 547,222,795  520,260,644  26,962,151   5.2

     Total assets 668,266,596  613,631,052  54,635,544   8.9

Deferred outflows of resources 16,563,926    22,329,374    (5,765,448)   (25.8)

Current liabilities 22,199,987    26,722,009    (4,522,022)   (16.9)

Noncurrent liabilities 112,874,558  117,875,739  (5,001,181)   (4.2)

     Total liabilities 135,074,545  144,597,748  (9,523,203)   (6.6)

Deferred inflows of resources 36,517,207    41,694,353    (5,177,146)   (12.4)

Net position:

Net investment in

capital assets 496,431,467  473,852,174  22,579,293   4.8

Restricted 609,322        411,077        198,245       48.2

Unrestricted 16,197,981    (24,594,926)  40,792,907   (165.9)

     Total net position 513,238,770$ 449,668,325$ 63,570,445$ 14.1

December 31, Increase/(Decrease)

The largest portion of the Authority’s net position consists of the Authority’s investment in capital 
assets. The investment in capital assets totaled $516,687,499, $496,431,467, and $473,852,174 at 
December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. This amount is presented net of any outstanding debt 
which was used to acquire such capital assets.

The Authority’s liabilities totaled $149,970,072, $135,074,545, and $144,597,748, at December 31, 
2025, 2024 and 2023 respectively. The largest component of liabilities in 2025, 2024 and 2023 is other 
postemployment benefits (“OPEB”).

The Authority had current ratios of 4.77, 4.25, and 2.52, at December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. Such a ratio implies that the Authority has sufficient assets on hand to cover its liabilities 
that will come due in the ensuing year.

A comparison of current assets as compared to current liabilities of the Authority at December 31, 
2025, 2024 and 2023 is presented on the following page. 
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Table 2—Comparison of Current Assets and Current Liabilities

2025 2024 2023

Current assets 119,783,412$ 94,284,596$ 67,449,719$

Current liabilities 25,091,889    22,199,987  26,722,009  

Ratio of current assets to

current liabilities 4.77              4.25            2.52            

  December 31,

Table 3 shows the changes in net position for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Table 3—Changes in Net Position

2025 2024

Operating revenues 120,945,951$   108,775,531$   

Operating expenses:

Operation and administration 41,515,067       37,621,286       

Maintenance 19,810,310       17,928,045       

Depreciation/amortization 16,593,008       15,752,215       

Other postemployment benefit expense (1,955,955)        (3,108,336)        

Total operating expenses 75,962,430       68,193,210       

Operating income 44,983,521       40,582,321       

Nonoperating revenue (expenses):

Legal settlement 1,508,996         -                   

Interest income on investments 2,704,670         2,586,875         

Interest on loans receivable 56,986             61,688             

Interest on leases receivable 61,969             57,271             

Interest expense (1,440,427)        (1,542,551)        

Total nonoperating revenue (expenses) 2,892,194         1,163,283         

Net income before contribution in aid of construction 47,875,715       41,745,604       

Contribution in aid of construction 1,838,378         21,824,841       

Change in net position 49,714,093       63,570,445       

Net position—beginning of year 513,238,770     449,668,325     

Net position—end of year 562,952,863$   513,238,770$   

Year Ended December 31,

(continued)
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Table 3—Changes in Net Position
      (concluded)

2024 2023

Operating revenues 108,775,531$   100,596,954$   

Operating expenses:

Operation and administration 37,621,286       35,592,006       

Maintenance 17,928,045       17,766,583       

Depreciation/amortization 15,752,215       15,602,714       

Other postemployment benefit expense (3,108,336)        (5,128,888)        

Total operating expenses 68,193,210       63,832,415       

Operating income 40,582,321       36,764,539       

Nonoperating revenue (expenses):

Interest income on investments 2,586,875         2,227,921         

Interest on loans receivable 61,688             66,173             

Interest on leases receivable 57,271             46,724             

Interest expense (1,542,551)        (1,514,178)        

Total nonoperating revenue (expenses) 1,163,283         826,640            

Net income before contribution in aid of construction 41,745,604       37,591,179       

Contribution in aid of construction 21,824,841       2,327,121         

Change in net position 63,570,445       39,918,300       

Net position—beginning of year 449,668,325     409,750,025     

Net position—end of year 513,238,770$   449,668,325$   

Year Ended December 31,

The Authority’s operating revenue increased 11.2% from $108,775,531 in 2024 to $120,945,951 in 2025, 
compared to a 8.1% increase from $100,596,954 in 2023 to $108,775,531 in 2024. Operating expenses 
increased 11.4% from $68,193,210 in 2024 to $75,962,430 in 2025, compared to a 6.8% increase from 
$63,832,415 in 2023 to $68,193,210 in 2024.

A summary of operating revenues for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 is presented on 
the following page in Table 4.
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Table 4—Summary of Operating Revenues

2025 2024 Dollars Percent (%)

Water sales:

Residential 60,109,356$  52,596,784$  7,512,572$    14.3              

Commercial 13,213,154    11,683,119    1,530,035      13.1              

Industrial 3,272,408      3,136,084      136,324         4.3                

Public authorities 3,740,438      3,390,429      350,009         10.3              

Fire protection 4,632,326      4,681,914      (49,588)         (1.1)               

Sales to other utilities 6,621,886      5,756,018      865,868         15.0              

Infrastructure investment charge 27,112,814    24,380,601    2,732,213      11.2              

Other water sales 1,802,788      1,734,030      68,758          4.0                

Total water sales 120,505,170  107,358,979  13,146,191    12.2              

Other operating revenues:

Rents from water towers 314,697         375,559         (60,862)         (16.2)             

Grant income 122,160         1,014,659      (892,499)       (88.0)             

Miscellaneous 3,924            26,334          (22,410)         (85.1)             

Operating revenues 120,945,951$ 108,775,531$ 12,170,420$  11.2              

2024 2023 Dollars Percent (%)

Water sales:

Residential 52,596,784$  49,186,312$  3,410,472$    6.9                

Commercial 11,683,119    10,664,444    1,018,675      9.6                

Industrial 3,136,084      3,004,389      131,695         4.4                

Public authorities 3,390,429      3,231,241      159,188         4.9                

Fire protection 4,681,914      4,607,881      74,033          1.6                

Sales to other utilities 5,756,018      5,552,522      203,496         3.7                

Infrastructure investment charge 24,380,601    22,282,813    2,097,788      9.4                

Other water sales 1,734,030      1,634,941      99,089          6.1                

Total water sales 107,358,979  100,164,543  7,194,436      7.2                

Other operating revenues:

Rents from water towers 375,559         378,655         (3,096)           (0.8)               

Grant income 1,014,659      -                1,014,659      100.0            

Miscellaneous 26,334          53,756          (27,422)         (51.0)             

Operating revenues 108,775,531$ 100,596,954$ 8,178,577$    8.1                

Year Ended December 31,

   Increase/(Decrease)

   Increase/(Decrease)

Year Ended December 31,

Water sales represent most of the operating revenue for the Authority 99.6%, 98.7%, and 99.6% for the 
years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 respectively.
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Following are some of the issues and events affecting operating revenues in 2025:

 Total water sales increased 12.2%, due to the following:

 A volumetric rate increase of 11.0% across all customer classes effective January 1, 2025, 
contributed to an increase in total metered water sales of 13.2%, or $10,394,808. 

 Residential water sales increased 14.3%, or $7,512,572, because of an 11.0% increase in 
volumetric rates combined with a 3.6% increase in consumption when compared to 2024.

 Commercial sales increased 13.1%, or $1,530,035, due to the rate increase in addition to a 
1.8% increase in consumption. 

 Industrial sales increased 4.3%, or $136,324, due to an increase in volumetric rates offset by a 
4.1% decrease in consumption.

 Sales to public authorities increased 10.3%, or $350,009, due to rate increases offset by a 
slight 0.4% decrease in consumption.

 Sales to other utilities (bulk sales) increased 15.0%, or $865,868, due to rate increases and an 
8.3% increase in consumption.

 Revenue from infrastructure investment charges increased $2,732,213, due to the 11.0% rate 
increase in charges for all meter sizes.

Comparatively, the following issues and events impacted revenues in 2024:

 Total water sales increased 7.2%, due to the following:

 A volumetric rate increase of 9.0% across all customer classes effective January 1, 2024, 
contributed to an increase in total metered water sales of 6.9%, or $4,923,526. 

 Residential water sales increased 6.9%, or $3,410,472, as a result of a 9.0% increase in 
volumetric rates offset by a 2.6% decrease in consumption compared to 2023.

 Commercial sales increased 9.6%, or $1,018,675, due to rate increases combined with a 
0.3% increase in consumption. 

 Industrial sales increased 4.4%, or $131,695, due to an increase in volumetric rates offset 
by a 4.9% decrease in consumption.

 Sales to public authorities increased 4.9%, or $159,188, due to rate increases offset by a 
4.7% decrease in consumption.

 Sales to other utilities (bulk sales) increased 3.7%, or $203,496, due to rate increases 
offset by a 5.5% decrease in consumption.

 Revenue from infrastructure investment charges increased 9.4%, or $2,097,788, due to 
the 9% rate increase in charges for all meter sizes.
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Residential water sales represent the largest portion of water sales for the Authority, which was 49.9%,
49.0%, and 49.1%, of total water sales for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. Infrastructure investment charges were the next largest revenue component at 22.5%, 
22.7%, and 22.2% for years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Table 5—Summary of Expenses

2025 2024 Dollars Percent (%)

Operation and administration 41,515,067$ 37,621,286$ 3,893,781$ 10.3         

Maintenance 19,810,310  17,928,045  1,882,265  10.5         

Depreciation/amortization 16,593,008  15,752,215  840,793     5.3           

Interest expense 1,440,427    1,542,551    (102,124)    (6.6)          

Other postemployment benefits (1,955,955)   (3,108,336)   1,152,381  (37.1)        

Total 77,402,857$ 69,735,761$ 7,667,096$ 11.0         

2024 2023 Dollars Percent (%)

Operation and administration 37,621,286$ 35,592,006$ 2,029,280$ 5.7           

Maintenance 17,928,045  17,766,583  161,462     0.9           

Depreciation/amortization 15,752,215  15,602,714  149,501     1.0           

Interest expense 1,542,551    1,514,178    28,373       1.9           

Other postemployment benefits (3,108,336)   (5,128,888)   2,020,552  (39.4)        

Total 69,735,761$ 65,346,593$ 4,389,168$ 6.7           

Year Ended December 31,

   Increase/(Decrease)

   Increase/(Decrease)

Year Ended December 31,

Operation and administration expenses are the largest expense and account for 53.6%, 53.9%, and 54.5% 
of the Authority’s expenses for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The 
second largest expense for the Authority for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 was 
maintenance, which was 26.2%, 25.7%, and 27.2% respectively.

Following are some of the issues and events affecting expenses in 2025:

 Operation and administration and maintenance expenses increased a combined total of 10.4%, or 
$5,776,046, due to the following significant fluctuations:

 Salaries and labor costs increased 7.1%, or $1,478,917. Overtime costs were up 
compared to the prior year due to temperature-related events experienced throughout the 
year. Contractual wage increases of 2.75% for both the CSEA and Brotherhood of 
Western New York Water Workers’ unions, 2.75% cost-of-living increase for non-
represented employees, and step and longevity increments added to this increase.

 Overall fringe benefit costs were 4.7%, or $474,082, higher due to increases in Medicare, 
unemployment insurance and pension expense. These increases were offset by reductions 
in workers compensation insurance, health insurance claims and sick pay accrual. 

DRAFT



- 14 -

 The Authority’s proportionate share of the New York State and Local Retirement System 
Plan pension expense decreased 37.8% from $4,036,636 on March 31, 2024, to 
$2,512,079 on March 31, 2025.

 Insurance premiums increased 8.9% when compared to 2024. The insurance premiums 
increased an average of 12% at the July 2025 renewal for General, Property and Auto.  
This was offset by reductions in other premiums such as workers’ compensation.  In 
addition to the increase in premiums, all deductibles were increased. Depending on the 
policy, the deductible was increased up to $25,000 per claim.  

 Injuries and Damages increased $133,250 compared to the prior year and is a direct 
correlation to the increase in deductibles when the policies were renewed in July 2025.  

 Chemical costs increased 15.7%, or $306,586, from the prior year. Chemical contract 
pricing did not fluctuate substantially between the years. Therefore, the increase is all 
related to additional need for treatment of the water during 2025 compared to 2024.

 Water purchased increased to $394,720 in 2025 compared to $136,881 in 2024.The 
Authority has an interconnection tied in with the City of Buffalo (Texas and Lang). This 
interconnection is utilized when there is an increase in consumption—recreational, 
irrigation, etc. typically during the summer season. The region experienced warmer than 
normal temperatures and well below normal precipitation (drought) in the summer of 
2025. This process helps flush our system and refill our tanks throughout the service area 
while maintaining adequate pressure within the entire system.

 The cost of electrical power purchased increased 64.3%, or $2,593,264, in 2025 as 
compared to 2024. Rates increased 56.0% from an average of $0.048 per kilowatt-hour 
(kWh) in 2024 to an average of $.075 per kWh in 2025. The large increase in rate 
coupled with a 10.5% increase in consumption over last year accounted for the large 
variance.

 Payments to contractors for repairs increased $1,080,341, or 108.9%, in 2025, in addition 
to increases in need for contractor repairs due to weather related breaks and leaks, the 
contract renewal in September had significant increases in line-item costs when 
compared to the contract that was in place since 2023.   

 In conjunction with the increase in leaks and repairs, stone and cold patch expenses 
increased 50% to $698,915 compared to $464,398 in 2024.

 Payments to contractors for restoration increased 6%, or $225,711. One of the restoration 
contracts was renewed in June 2024 with an overall cost increase of 14%.

 Allowance for uncollectable accounts decreased 10.7%, or $146,454, due to an increase 
in accounts with a balance due that are over 180 days old. The New York State Office of 
Temporary and Disability Assistance’s Low Income Household Water Assistance 
Program (LIHWAP) which provided payment assistance for past-due water bills to 
financially eligible customers was not renewed. The Authority is working on a plan to 
recover these funds which will be implemented in 2026.
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 There was a reduction in deferred inflows related to OPEB in which other postemployment 
benefit expenses increased $1,152,381 due to an increase in the discount rate from 4.16% to 
4.41%.

 Nonoperating revenues and contributions in aid of construction net of related expenses decreased 
$18,257,552 in 2025 due primarily to the following:

 Interest income on investments increased $117,795 when compared to 2024 despite three 
reductions to the Fed Fund rate during 2025. The Fed Fund rate was 3.75% at the end of 
2025 compared to 5% at the close of 2024.

 Grant revenue of $20,000,000 received during 2024 for capital improvements was not 
repeated, however, the Authority did receive a settlement payment of $1,508,996 from a 
class action lawsuit with 3M during 2025.

Comparatively, these issues and events impacted expenses in 2024:

 Operation and administration and maintenance expenses increased a combined total of 4.1%, or 
$2,190,742, due to the following significant fluctuations:

 Salaries and labor costs decreased 0.5%, or $104,242, due to retirements and other 
attrition and a reduction in overtime related to weather events.  The savings was offset by 
an increase from 2.75% contractual increases for both the CSEA and Brotherhood of 
Western New York Water Workers’ unions, 2.75% cost-of-living increase for non-
represented employees, and step and longevity increments.

 Overall fringe benefit costs were 0.2%, or $22,865, higher due to an increase in health 
insurance claims and workers compensation insurance offset by a decrease in pension 
expense and sick pay accrual. 

 The Authority’s proportionate share of the New York State and Local Retirement System 
Plan pension expense decreased from $4,685,435 on March 31, 2023 to $4,036,636 on 
March 31, 2024.

 Chemical costs decreased 12.6%, or $280,332, from the prior year. Contracts for 
hydrofluosilicic acid (fluoride) and Stern Pac (coagulant) renewed during 2024 at the 
same unit cost. A new contract for caustic soda only increased slightly.  A new contract 
for liquid chlorine was lower than the previous.

 The cost of electrical power purchased decreased 9.6%, or $426,173, in 2024 as 
compared to 2023.  Rates increased from an average of $0.047 per kilowatt-hour (kWh) 
in 2023 to an average of $.048 per kWh in 2024 and consumption increased 4.8%.  These 
increases were offset by billing adjustments for newly installed meters and other items.

 Payments to contractors for repairs decreased $333,296, or 25.2%, in 2024, because some 
repair duties shifted to employees instead of using an outside contractor. 

 Payments to contractors for restoration increased 24.7%, or $743,513, due to an increase 
in market costs for the services provided.
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 Allowance for uncollectable accounts increased 176.7%, or $873,525, due to an increase 
in accounts with a balance due that are over 180 days old. One major attributing factor to 
this increase was the end of New York State Office of Temporary and Disability 
Assistance’s Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP), which 
provides payment assistance for past-due water bills to financially eligible customers.

 Payments to contractors for tank painting increased $1,267,408 in 2024 due to storage 
tank refurbishing at Colvin, Gartman, and Sandridge. 

 There was a reduction in deferred inflows related to OPEB in which other postemployment 
benefit expenses increased $2,020,552 due to an increase in the discount rate from 3.77% to 
4.16% and results from an updated actuarial valuation of retiree group health benefits. 

 Nonoperating revenues and contributions in aid of construction net of related expenses increased 
$19,834,363 in 2024 due primarily to the following:

 Interest income on investments increased $358,954, as a result of increases in the Fed 
Fund rate in 2023 that benefitted 2024. The Fed Fund rate was reduced slightly towards 
the end of 2024, bringing it to 5% at the close of the year.

 Grant revenue of $20,000,000 was received during 2024 for capital improvements.

Table 6—Summary of Cash Flow Activities

Increase/(Decrease)

2025 2024 Dollars

Cash flows provided by (used for):

Operating activities 67,926,504$  47,812,022$  20,114,482$           

Nonoperating activities 1,508,996     -               1,508,996               

Capital and related financing activities (37,886,932)  (33,530,966)  (4,355,966)              

Investing activities (3,658,438)    (1,706,255)    (1,952,183)              

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 27,890,130    12,574,801    15,315,329             

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 47,765,156    35,190,355    12,574,801             

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 75,655,286$  47,765,156$  27,890,130$           

Increase/(Decrease)

2024 2023 Dollars

Cash flows provided by (used for):

Operating activities 47,812,022$  42,343,619$  5,468,403$             

Capital and related financing activities (33,530,966)  (55,855,820)  22,324,854             

Investing activities (1,706,255)    9,500,080     (11,206,335)            

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 12,574,801    (4,012,121)    16,586,922             

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 35,190,355    39,202,476    (4,012,121)              

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 47,765,156$  35,190,355$  12,574,801$           

Year Ended December 31,

Year Ended December 31,
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At December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the Authority maintained cash and cash equivalents as presented 
below:

Table 7—Summary of Cash and Cash Equivalents

2025 2024 2023

Unrestricted 73,344,003$  40,207,399$  32,566,713$  

Restricted 2,094,149      7,557,757      2,623,642      

Total 75,438,152$  47,765,156$  35,190,355$  

Year Ended December 31,

Cash and cash equivalents increased $27,672,996 from December 31, 2024 to December 31, 2025 largely 
due to an increase in cash from operating activities. Cash and cash equivalents increased $12,574,801 
from December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2024, similarly, largely due to an increase in cash from 
operating activities.

Capital Assets

The Authority’s investment in capital assets as of December 31, 2025 amounted to $573,671,997 (net of 
accumulated depreciation/amortization) as compared to $547,222,795 and $520,260,644 as of December 
31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. This investment includes land, buildings and structures, 
mains and hydrants, equipment, construction in progress and other (service installations, leasehold 
improvements, etc.). The Authority’s greatest investment in capital assets is in buildings and structures 
and mains and hydrants.

Presented in Table 8 on the following page is a comparative summary of capital assets. Additional 
information on the Authority’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 of the financial statements.
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Table 8—Summary of Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization)

2025 2024 Dollars Percent (%)

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 5,584,931$     5,584,931$     -$              -              

Construction work in progress 67,088,111     54,312,648     12,775,463     23.5             

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 72,673,042     59,897,579     12,775,463     21.3             

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized:

Buildings and structures 342,476,094   339,606,835   2,869,259      0.8              

Mains and hydrants 366,846,084   346,321,552   20,524,532     5.9              

Equipment 85,019,573     81,402,546     3,617,027      4.4              

Other 78,994,227     80,138,892     (1,144,665)     (1.4)             

Right-to-use leased asset - buildings 1,180,247      1,180,247      -                -              

Right-to-use leased asset - equipment 425,684         425,684         -                -              

SBITA asset - software 592,285         592,285         -                -              

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 875,534,194   849,668,041   25,866,153     3.0              

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization 374,535,239   362,342,825   12,192,414     3.4              

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized, net 500,998,955   487,325,216   13,673,739     2.8              

Total capital assets 573,671,997$ 547,222,795$ 26,449,202$   4.8              

2024 2023 Dollars Percent (%)

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 5,584,931$     2,231,137$     3,353,794$     150.3           

Construction work in progress 54,312,648     70,195,511     (15,882,863)   (22.6)           

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 59,897,579     72,426,648     (12,529,069)   (17.3)           

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized:

Buildings and structures 339,606,835   323,067,158   16,539,677     5.1              

Mains and hydrants 346,321,552   315,667,783   30,653,769     9.7              

Equipment 81,402,546     79,216,852     2,185,694      2.8              

Other 80,138,892     75,312,018     4,826,874      6.4              

Right-to-use leased asset - buildings 1,180,247      1,180,247      -                -              

Right-to-use leased asset - equipment 425,684         425,684         -                -              

SBITA asset - software 592,285         -                592,285         100.0           

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 849,668,041   794,869,742   54,798,299     6.9              

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization 362,342,825   347,035,746   15,307,079     4.4              

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized, net 487,325,216   447,833,996   39,491,220     8.8              

Total capital assets 547,222,795$ 520,260,644$ 26,962,151$   5.2              

 Increase/(Decrease)  December 31, 

 December 31,  Increase/(Decrease) 

Debt Administration

At December 31, 2025 the Authority had $48,231,042 in water revenue bond principal outstanding, net of 
deferred amounts for bond premiums and discounts, as compared to $43,702,755, and $46,055,381 at
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Water revenue bonds outstanding, net of deferred amounts 
from bond premiums and discounts, increased $4,528,286 from 2024 to 2025. The increase resulted from 

DRAFT



- 19 -

a bond issuance partially offset by principal payments and amortization of premiums and discounts as 
shown in Table 9.

Table 9—Summary of Bond Payments, Premiums and Discounts

2025 2024

2016 Series 1,110,000$   1,060,000$   

2018 Series 990,000        980,000        

Total water revenue bond payments 2,100,000     2,040,000     

Amortization of bond premiums 318,820        318,820        

Amortization of bond discount (6,194)          (6,194)          

Total water revenue bond payments,

bond premiums, and bond discounts 2,412,626$   2,352,626$   

Year Ended December 31,

The Authority’s issuance of 2003F Series Bonds were through the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (EFC) and are rated based on the EFC’s rating. The Authority's bond ratings have 
remained stable receiving an AA+ rating from both Fitch Ratings and Standard & Poor's Rating Services.

For additional information on long-term debt activity, see Note 6 to the basic financial statements.

Economic Factors

Significant increases in consumption, other than those caused by extreme weather are not expected due to 
continued individual conservation efforts coupled with statutory and regulatory actions requiring 
appliances to conserve water. To maintain a steady revenue stream to address rising repair and 
replacement costs of its aging infrastructure, the Authority’s rate structure utilizes a base system fee that 
offers a commodity allowance.  Approximately 39.2% of all bills sent to Authority customers comprise 
this monthly or quarterly base system fee. The Authority also assesses a fixed infrastructure investment 
charge based on meter size to each customer bill. The infrastructure investment charge plus the base 
system fee provides the Authority with a more reliable revenue stream to support operations and to 
maintain significant investment in system-wide infrastructure. A complete summary of the Authority's 
rate structure can be found in Table 10.

The Authority maintains a Comprehensive Strategic Plan with the goal of supporting expansion, 
strengthening infrastructure, complying with mandates, maintaining and exceeding water quality 
standards, maximizing technology, and preparing for emergencies. The Board had approved a rate 
increase of 11% for 2025. During 2025, the Authority extended its contract with Raftelis Financial 
Consultants to conduct another study and recommend rate levels to support the plan. The Board adopted 
the recommended rate increase of 8.25% for 2026. 

In October 2024, the Authority launched its Get the Lead Out program as an accelerated response to the 
United States Environmental Protections Agency (EPA) Lead and Copper Rule Improvements (LCRI) 
which mandate very stringent requirements of public and private water utilities to mitigate any lead 
exposure from drinking water.  The Authority is committed to satisfying new federal government 
mandates requiring the identification and removal of water service lines throughout our service territory 
that are comprised of lead.  The Get the Lead Out program is an accelerated response that protects current 
and future generations and permanently removes customer-owned and public-side lead water service lines 
from our community.  This is a very costly program that will span over several years.  
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In addition to ensuring adequate funding through rates, in December of 2021, the Authority entered into a 
loan agreement with the Environmental Protection Agency under their Water Infrastructure Finance and 
Innovation Act (“WIFIA”) program. WIFIA provides low-interest financing for drinking and wastewater 
projects nationwide. The $22,883,000 loan will provide financing for improvements at both water 
treatment plants and a primary pump station.  The Authority began drawing on this loan in 2025 and will 
continue to draw on it during 2026.

The Authority diligently continues its efforts to secure additional funds from federal sources. In the recent 
past, two distinct instances where earmarked funds were included in federal appropriations bills were 
passed into law, with the Authority slated to receive respective allocations of $959,000 and $1,600,000 
that will be utilized to address the removal of lead service lines mandated by the new LCRI standards.  
With the costs of mandated removals of lead services continuing to rise, the Authority’s efforts to secure 
additional resources from federal and state partners is expected to continue for the foreseeable future.

Table 10—Tariff Rates 

All rates are presented as quarterly. Some accounts are billed monthly at one-third of the quarterly fees. A 
complete copy of the Tariff can be found at www.ecwa.org.

A. SMALL METER CUSTOMERS - Installed Meter Sizes 5/8", 3/4" and 1"

      2025 Volumetric Rate — $5.15 per 1,000 gallons
2026 Volumetric Rate — $5.57 per 1,000 gallons

Quarterly

Size of Commodity

Meter Allowance

(inches) (gallons)

2025 2026 2025 2026 2025 2026

5/8-1 9,000 46.35$     50.13$     30.78$     33.33$     77.13$     83.46$     

Quarterly

Total Water

Charges

Quarterly

Base System Fee

Charge

Quarterly

Infrastructure

Investment

Charge

B. LARGE METER CUSTOMERS - Installed Meter Sizes 1 1/4" and larger

2025 Volumetric Rate — $4.63 per 1,000 gallons
2026 Volumetric Rate — $5.01 per 1,000 gallons
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Quarterly

Size of Commodity

Meter Allowance

(inches) (gallons)

2025 2026 2025 2026 2025 2026

1 1/4 27,000 125.01$   135.27$   120.54$   130.47$   245.44$   265.74$   

1 1/2 39,000 180.57     195.39     120.54     130.47     301.11     325.86     

2 63,000 291.69     315.63     192.84     208.74     484.53     524.37     

3 120,000 555.60     601.20     361.59     391.41     917.19     992.61     

4 198,000 916.74     991.98     602.61     652.32     1,519.35  1,644.30  

6 390,000 1,805.70  1,953.90  1,205.19  1,304.61  3,010.89  3,258.51  

8 630,000 2,916.90  3,156.30  1,928.28  2,087.37  4,845.18  5,243.67  

10 900,000 4,167.00  4,509.00  2,771.97  3,000.66  6,938.97  7,509.66  

12 1,230,000 5,694.90  6,162.30  5,182.29  5,609.82  10,887.19 11,772.12

20 2,820,000 13,056.60 14,128.20 22,303.05 24,143.04 35,359.65 38,271.24

24 3,840,000 17,779.20 19,238.40 45,040.11 48,755.91 62,819.31 67,994.31

Charge Charge Charges

Quarterly

Base System Fee

Quarterly

Infrastructure

Investment

Quarterly

Total Water

C. PUBLIC CORPORATIONS AND SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS - Customers 
who buy water for resale 

2025 Volumetric Rate — $4.04 per 1,000 gallons
2026 Volumetric Rate — $4.37 per 1,000 gallons

Quarterly

Size of Commodity

Meter Allowance

(inches (gallons)

2025 2026 2025 2026 2025 2026

1 1/4 27,000 109.08$   117.99$   120.54$   130.47$   229.62$   248.46$   

1 1/2 39,000 157.56     170.43     120.54     130.47     278.10     300.90     

2 63,000 254.52     275.31     192.84     208.74     447.36     484.05     

3 120,000 484.80     524.40     361.59     391.41     846.39     915.81     

4 198,000 799.92     865.26     602.61     652.32     1,402.53  1,517.58  

6 390,000 1,575.60  1,704.30  1,205.19  1,304.61  2,780.79  3,008.91  

8 630,000 2,545.20  2,753.10  1,928.28  2,087.37  4,473.48  4,840.47  

10 900,000 3,636.00  3,933.00  2,771.97  3,000.66  6,407.97  6,933.66  

12 1,230,000 4,969.20  5,375.10  5,182.29  5,609.82  10,151.49 10,984.92

20 2,820,000 11,392.80 12,323.40 22,303.05 24,143.04 33,695.85 36,466.44

24 3,840,000 15,513.60 16,780.80 45,040.11 48,755.91 60,553.71 65,536.71

Quarterly

Total Water

Charges

Quarterly

Base System Fee

Charge

Quarterly

Infrastructure

Investment

ChargeDRAFT
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Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Authority’s finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information 
should be addressed to Joyce Tomaka, Chief Financial Officer, Erie County Water Authority, 295 Main 
Street, Rm. 350, Buffalo, New York 14203-2494.
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Statements of Net Position
December 31, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 73,344,003$      40,081,579$      

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 2,093,884          2,076,500          

Unrestricted investments 10,585,638        10,553,783        

Restricted investments 543,359             481,456             

Customer accounts receivable, (net of

allowance for doubtful accounts) 8,521,103          8,218,098          

Lease receivable - current portion 204,222             182,174             

Materials and supplies 5,223,914          4,777,255          

Accrued revenue 14,631,688        13,300,128        
Prepaid expenses and other assets 4,635,601          14,487,803        

Total current assets 119,783,412      94,158,776        

Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 265                    5,481,257          

Restricted investments 24,377,207        17,986,641        

Long term accounts receivable 1,573,838 1,750,656

Lease receivable - long term 2,246,966 1,666,471

Capital assets, not being depreciated 72,673,042        59,897,579        
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation/amortization 500,998,955      487,325,216      

Total noncurrent assets 601,870,273      574,107,820      

Total assets 721,653,685      668,266,596      

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Post-measurement date retirement contributions 2,445,083          2,216,400          

Changes in retirement system assumptions 4,235,994          6,730,272          

Actual versus projected other postemployment benefit factors  6,596,860          6,829,526          
Advanced refunding of 2007 Series Bonds 721,625             787,728             

Total deferred outflows of resources 13,999,562        16,563,926        

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 11,703,353        7,976,801          

Advances for construction 1,673,155          1,331,554          

Construction retention 3,597,869          3,767,784          

Accrued interest on water revenue bonds 129,765             138,515             

Accrued liabilities 1,659,825          1,975,239          

Compensated absences - current portion 1,330,649 1,255,854

Lease liability - current portion 254,092             249,102             

Subscription liability - current portion 116,899             113,482             

Other postemployment benefit liability - current portion 1,869,697 2,979,029
Water revenue bonds, net - current portion 2,756,585          2,412,627          

Total current liabilities 25,091,889        22,199,987        

Noncurrent liabilities:

Compensated absences - long term 4,731,115 4,473,163

Lease liability - long term 459,500             713,591

Subscription liability - long term 297,244 414,143

Net pension liability 10,027,888        8,645,881          

Other postemployment benefit liability - long term 63,887,980        57,337,652        
Water revenue bonds, net - long term 45,474,456        41,290,128        

Total noncurrent liabilities 124,878,183      112,874,558      

Total liabilities 149,970,072      135,074,545      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Changes in retirement system assumptions 139,813             4,459,220          
Changes in other postemployment benefit assumptions 20,298,005        30,326,899        

Lease related 2,292,494          1,731,088          

Total deferred inflows of resources 22,730,312        36,517,207        

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 516,687,499      496,431,467      

Restricted:

Debt service account 904,847             609,322             
Unrestricted 45,360,517        16,197,981        

Total net position 562,952,863$    513,238,770$    

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Operating revenues 120,945,951$ 108,775,531$ 

Operating expenses:

Operation and administration 41,515,067     37,621,286     

Maintenance 19,810,310     17,928,045     

Depreciation/amortization 16,593,008     15,752,215     
Other postemployment benefit expense (1,955,955)      (3,108,336)      

Total operating expenses 75,962,430     68,193,210     

Operating income 44,983,521     40,582,321     

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

Legal settlement 1,508,996 -                  

Interest income on investments 2,704,670       2,586,875       

Interest on loans receivable 56,986            61,688            

Interest on leases receivable 61,969            57,271            
Interest expense (1,440,427)      (1,542,551)      

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 2,892,194       1,163,283       

Net income before contribution in aid of construction 47,875,715     41,745,604     

Contribution in aid of construction 1,838,378       21,824,841     

Change in net position 49,714,093     63,570,445     

Net position—beginning 513,238,770   449,668,325   

Net position—ending 562,952,863$ 513,238,770$ 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers 128,702,222$ 106,039,601$ 

Receipts from operating grants -                  1,014,659       

Payments to contractors (26,012,836)    (25,495,441)    
Payments to employees including fringe benefits (34,762,882)    (33,746,797)    

Net cash provided by operating activities 67,926,504     47,812,022     

CASH FLOWS FROM NONOPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from legal settlements 1,508,996       -                  

Net cash provided by nonoperating activities 1,508,996       -                  

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND

RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition and construction of capital assets (43,212,124)    (42,145,992)    

Bond issuance 6,940,913       -                  

Bond repayment (2,346,523)      (2,040,001)      

Interest paid on revenue bonds (1,449,176)      (1,787,791)      

Advances for construction 341,601          (590,030)         
Contribution in aid of construction 1,838,377       1,824,841       

Receipts from capital grants -                  11,208,007     

Net cash used for capital and related financing activities (37,886,932)    (33,530,966)    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of investment securities (107,921,337)  (116,795,395)  

Proceeds from sale or maturity of investments 101,617,599   112,364,160   

Interest received 2,645,300       2,724,980       

Net cash (used for) provided by investing activities (3,658,438)      (1,706,255)      

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 27,890,130     12,574,801     

Cash and cash equivalents—beginning

(including amounts restricted for future construction, debt

service reserve, debt service, customer deposits, and employee

payroll withholdings) 47,765,156     35,190,355     

Cash and cash equivalents—ending

(including amounts restricted for future construction, debt

service reserve, debt service, customer deposits, and employee

payroll withholdings) 75,655,286$   47,765,156$   

(continued)
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

      (concluded)

2025 2024

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Operating income: 44,983,513$   40,582,321$   

Adjustments to reconcile operating income

to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation/amortization expense 16,593,008     15,752,215     

(Increase) in customer accounts receivable (303,005)         (411,678)         

(Increase) decrease in lease receivable (602,543)         173,043          

(Increase) decrease in materials and supplies (446,659)         112,622          

(Increase) in accrued revenue (1,331,560)      (1,220,096)      

Decrease (increase) in prepaid assets for operations 9,941,261       (552,904)         

Decrease in long term accounts receivable 176,818          4,504              

Decrease in deferred outflows of resources 2,498,261       5,699,345       

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 3,726,552       (2,068,022)      

(Decrease) increase in other accrued liabilities (315,414)         (69,435)           

(Decrease) in lease liability (249,101)         (244,227)         

(Decrease) in subscription liability (113,482)         -                  

Increase in compensated absences 332,747          129,898          

Increase (decrease) in net pension liability 1,382,007       (3,892,040)      

Increase (decrease) in other postemployment benefit liability 5,440,996       (1,006,378)      

(Decrease) in deferred inflows of resources (13,786,895)    (5,177,146)      

Total adjustments 22,942,991     7,229,701       

Net cash provided by operating activities 67,926,504$   47,812,022$   

Schedule of non-cash capital and related financing activities:
Construction retention 3,597,869$     3,767,784$     

Initiation of subscription liability -                  592,285          

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Notes to the Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting entity—The Erie County Water Authority (the “Authority”) is a public benefit corporation 
created in 1949 by the State of New York. The accounts of the Authority are maintained generally in 
accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by the New York State Public Service 
Commission (PSC), although the Authority is not subject to PSC rules and regulations. The rates 
established by the Authority do not require PSC approval.

The Authority operates its business activities on a direct service basis where the Authority owns the 
assets and is responsible for their operation, maintenance, improvement and replacement; on a leased 
managed service basis where the Authority is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the 
assets while the lessor is responsible for the improvement and replacement of assets; and on a bulk 
sales basis where the Authority contracts with the customer to provide water while the customer owns 
the assets and is responsible for their operation, maintenance, improvement and replacement as well 
as billings and customer collections.

Basis of accounting—The financial statements of the Authority have been prepared in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) as 
applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting 
principles. 

The activities of the Authority are accounted for similar to those often found in the private sector 
using the flow of economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. All 
assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, net position, revenues 
and expenses are accounted for through a single enterprise fund with revenues recorded when earned 
and expenses recorded at the time liabilities are incurred. 

Revenues from providing water services are reported as operating revenues. Operating revenues are 
recorded as water service is supplied. Water supplied, but not billed, as of the calendar year end is 
estimated based upon historical usage and has been accounted for as accrued revenue. 

Transactions which are capital, financing or investing related are reported as nonoperating revenues. 
All expenses related to operating the system are reported as operating expenses. Interest expense and 
financing costs are reported as nonoperating expenses. 

Budgets—The Authority is not required to have a legally adopted budget.

Cash and cash equivalents—The Authority considers cash and cash equivalents to be all unrestricted 
and restricted cash accounts and short-term investments purchased with an original maturity of three 
months or less. 

Investments—The Authority considers cash invested for more than three months investments. 
Investments are carried at fair value based on quoted market prices. The cost of investments sold is 
determined using the specific identification method and then adjusted to fair value changes to reflect 
the combined net change in these elements in the statements of revenue, expenses, and changes in net 
position.
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Customer accounts receivable—All receivables are reported at their gross values and, where 
appropriate, are reduced by the estimated portion that is expected to be uncollectible. The Authority 
recognizes water revenues in the period in which the service is provided. Billings to customers 
generally consist of revenues earned from the prior three months for quarterly billed customers and 
revenues earned from the prior month for monthly-billed customers. 

Materials and supplies—Materials and supplies are determined on the basis of moving-average cost.

Accrued revenue—This account represents earned water revenues as of the end of the year that have 
not yet been billed to customers.

Prepaid expenses and other assets—These consist primarily of certain payments reflecting costs 
applicable to future accounting periods and interest earned from securities and investments but not yet 
received.

Capital assets—Capital assets are defined by the Authority as assets with an initial, individual cost of 
more than $10,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Infrastructure assets with 
individual costs less than $10,000 are treated as a class of assets and are capitalized. The cost of 
additions to capital assets, including purchased property or property contributed in aid of 
construction, and replacement of property, is capitalized. Cost includes direct material, labor, 
overhead and an allowance for funds used during construction equivalent to the average cost of 
borrowed funds advanced for construction purposes. Overhead is added proportionately to the cost of 
a project on a monthly basis. The cost of retirements of capital assets is charged against accumulated 
depreciation. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expenses as incurred, and major betterments are 
capitalized. Right-to-use leased assets are initially measured as the initial amount of the leased 
liability, adjusted for lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, plus certain 
direct costs.

Depreciation/amortization of capital assets is computed using the composite and straight-line methods 
based upon annual rates established in accordance with PSC guidelines: buildings and structures, 15 
to 76 years; hydrants and mains, 64 to 100 years; equipment, 5 to 43 years; and other, 4 to 50 years. 
Depreciation expense approximated 1.90% and 1.85% of the original cost of average depreciable 
property for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Leases—The Authority is contracted with other entities which qualify as lessor and lessee 
relationships. Amounts within lease receivable includes towers in which the Authority rents out to 
other entities. Amounts within the lease liability includes a building and a subcarrier that the 
Authority makes monthly payments to another entity. Additional information regarding leases is 
discussed in Note 5.

Subscription based information technology agreement—The Authority has entered into a long-term 
subscription based information technology agreement. Refer to Note 5 for additional information 
related to the Authority’s subscription based information technology agreement.

Long-term obligations—Long term debt is reported as a liability in the statements of net position. 
Bond premiums and bond discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the 
straight-line method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.

DRAFT



- 29 -

Advances for construction—Advances for construction primarily represent amounts received from 
contractors for water system expansions. Upon completion of the expansion, the cost of the 
construction is transferred to contributions in aid of construction, with any remaining advance being 
refunded. 

Accrued liabilities—Included are provisions for estimated losses and surcharges collected from 
customers on behalf of various municipalities and unpaid at year end.

Compensated absences—Authority employees earn vacation, sick leave and compensatory time in 
varying amounts. In the event of termination or upon retirement, represented employees are entitled 
to payment for accrued vacation, sick and compensatory time limited to amounts defined under their 
respective collectively bargained agreements. All non-represented employees receive benefits as 
defined by Authority policy or by resolution of the Board.

Retirement plan—The Authority provides retirement benefits for its employees through its 
participation and contributions to the New York State and Local Employees’ Retirement System. The 
system provides various plans and options, some of which require employee contributions. 

Contribution in aid of construction—Contribution in aid of construction represent amounts received 
from individuals, governmental agencies, and others to reimburse the Authority for construction costs 
incurred on capital projects or the original cost of certain water plant systems conveyed to the 
Authority by municipalities and others. Only those water plant systems resulting in increased revenue 
generation are assigned any value and, therefore, recorded as a contribution in aid of construction.

Proceeds from legal settlement—The Authority received proceeds from a legal settlement that 
resolved claims alleging contamination of public drinking water systems.

Risk management—The Authority limits its risk exposure to risks of loss related to torts; theft of, 
damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural 
disasters through various insurance policies. Insurance coverage has remained relatively stable from 
the previous year. Insurance expense for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 totaled 
$3,386,639 and $3,666,072, respectively. There were no settlements that significantly exceeded 
insurance coverage or reserved amounts for each of the last three years. Any unpaid claims 
outstanding as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 have been adequately planned for.

Use of estimates—The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, 
expenses, assets, liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications—Certain amounts were reclassified from the prior year to conform to the current 
year presentation.

Adoption of new accounting pronouncements—During the year ended December 31, 2025, the 
implemented GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. GASB Statement No. 102 
provides users with timely information regarding certain concentrations or constraints and related 
events that have occurred or have begun to occur that make a government vulnerable to a substantial 
impact. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 102 did not have a material impact on the 
Authority’s financial position or results from operations.
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Future impacts of accounting pronouncements—The Authority has not completed the process of 
evaluating the impact that will result from adopting GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting 
Model Improvements; and No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, effective for the year ending 
December 31, 2026, and No. 105 Subsequent Events, effective for the year ending December 31, 
2027. The Authority is, therefore, unable to disclose the impact that adopting GASB Statements No. 
103, 104, and 105 will have on its financial position and results of operations when such statements 
are adopted.

2. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits—All uninsured bank deposits are fully collateralized.

Investments—The Authority's bond resolutions and investment guidelines allow for monies to be 
invested in the following instruments:

 Obligations of the United States Government;

 Obligations of Federal Agencies which represent full faith and credit of the United States 
Government;

 Bonds issued by the Federal National Mortgage Association or the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation with remaining maturities not exceeding three years;

 Time deposits and money market accounts;

 Commercial paper which matures not more than 270 days after the date of purchase; and

 Municipal obligations of any state, instrumentality, or local governmental unit of such state.

Restricted cash, cash equivalents, and investments—Cash has been deposited into various trust 
accounts with a fiscal agent to satisfy certain legal covenants, or restricted internally through Board 
resolution. Further, the amounts are invested in compliance with the Authority’s investment 
guidelines. The following is a brief synopsis of restricted cash:

Restricted for debt service—Cash restricted for debt service was established to fulfill the debt 
service requirements on the outstanding water revenue bonds as they become due and payable.

Restricted for customer deposits—Cash restricted for customer deposits was established to keep 
customer deposits for future work to be performed and deposits taken from customers to secure 
payment of their water bills segregated from the Authority’s operating cash.

Restricted for employee payroll withholdings—Employee elective payroll withholding under 
Title 26 U.S. Code §125 - Cafeteria plans and §105(h) - Amounts received under accident and 
health plans. New employees meeting eligibility requirements can elect participation in the New 
York State Voluntary Defined Contribution Program sponsored by the State University of New 
York (“SUNY”) Optional Retirement Plan. Eligible employees have a 366 day vesting period 
during which the employer retains the employee and employer contributions.

Restricted for future construction—Cash restricted for future construction was established to 
maintain a construction account, which has been committed for future capital expenses. 

Restricted for debt service reserve—The Authority restricts investments in the debt service 
reserve account as required by various bond resolutions.
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As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority had the following restricted cash, cash equivalents, 
and investments: 

Amortized Fair Amortized Fair

Cost Value Cost Value

Restricted for debt service:

Cash 1,398$         1,398$         127,866$      127,866$      

Investments - U.S. Treasury bills 541,065       541,961       481,456       481,456       

542,463       543,359       609,322       609,322       

Restricted for customer deposits:

Cash 2,080,955     2,080,955     1,907,620     1,907,620     

Restricted for employee payroll withholdings:

Cash 12,929         12,929         41,014         41,014         

Current restricted cash, cash

equivalents, and investments 2,636,347$   2,637,243$   2,557,956$   2,557,956$   

Restricted for future construction:

Cash 265$            265$            5,481,257$   5,481,257$   

Investment - U.S. Treasury bills 24,169,339   24,377,207   17,860,821   17,986,641   

24,169,604   24,377,472   23,342,078   23,467,898   

Noncurrent restricted cash, cash 

equivalents, and investments 24,169,604$ 24,377,472$ 23,342,078$ 23,467,898$ 

Total restricted cash, cash equivalents

and investments 26,805,951$ 27,014,715$ 25,900,034$ 26,025,854$ 

December 31, 2024December 31, 2025

Fair value measurement—The Authority reports its fair value measures using a three-level hierarchy 
that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. This hierarchy, established by GAAP, requires 
that entities maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when 
measuring fair value. The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows:

 Level 1. Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets to which the 
Authority has access at the measurement date. 

 Level 2. Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset 
or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include:

 Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

 Observable inputs other than quoted prices for the asset or liability (for example, 
interest rates and yield curves); and

 Inputs derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data by 
correlation or by other means. 

 Level 3. Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs should be 
used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not available. 
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The Authority has the following fair value measurements as of December 31, 2025:

 Money market funds, DDA and NOW accounts of $75,438,152 are valued using quoted 
prices for identical assets in active markets (Level 1 input).

 U.S. treasury bills of $35,506,204 are valued using quoted prices for identical assets in active 
markets (Level 1 input). 

Level 1 Level 2

Description 12/31/2025 Investments Investments

Money Market/DDA/NOW Accounts 75,438,152$  75,438,152$  -$             

U.S. Treasury bills 35,506,204    35,506,204    -               

Total 110,944,356$ 110,944,356$ -$             

Level 1 Level 2

Description 12/31/2024 Investments Investments

Money Market/DDA/NOW Accounts 47,765,156$  47,765,156$  -$             

U.S. Treasury bills 28,896,060    28,896,060    -               

Total 76,661,216$  76,661,216$  -$             

Custodial credit risk—For deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Authority’s 
deposits may not be returned. For cash equivalents and investments, this is the risk that in the event of 
the failure of the counterparty, the Authority will not be able to recover the value of its investments 
that are in the possession of an outside party. By State statute all deposits in excess of FDIC insurance 
coverage must be collateralized. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, all uninsured bank deposits 
were fully collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institutions’ trust departments 
or agents in the Authority’s name and all of the Authority’s cash equivalents and investments were 
registered in the Authority’s name. For investments, the U.S. Government Securities are not 
considered to have credit risk and do not require disclosure of credit quality.

Interest rate risk—For investments, this is the risk that potential purchasers of debt securities will not 
agree to pay face value for those securities if interest rates subsequently increase. There is the 
prospect of a loss should those securities be sold prior to maturity. The Authority uses the specific 
identification method to identify the maturity for each investment and evaluate risk accordingly. For 
the year ended December 31, 2025, the Authority had $35,506,204 in U.S. Treasury bills.
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3. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Customer accounts receivable primarily represent amounts due from customers for current and past 
due water services provided, including penalties, unpaid bill charges, collection fees and shut-off 
charges.

Customers are billed either on a monthly or quarterly basis depending on the type of customer and the 
level of water usage. Municipalities are billed for hydrant maintenance annually. Customers are 
provided a fifteen day (15) payment period from the billing date to pay their current water charges. A 
late penalty of 10% is assessed on any unpaid balance fifteen (15) days after the due date. An account 
will receive a collection letter if the account is active and has a receivable balance greater than $100. 
The collection letter indicates that the customer could be subject to the discontinuance of their water 
service and additional delinquent charges.

Following fifteen (15) days from the collection letter date, unpaid accounts with receivable balances 
greater than $200 are sent to a collector who schedules a visit to the customer with an unpaid bill 
notice. At the visit, the account is “posted,” and the customer has three (3) working days to either pay 
the bill in full, or submit a partial payment (25%-33%) with a signed promissory agreement for the 
remaining balance. The agreement is normally kept to a term of 90 days, with some exceptions to 180 
days, and a 10 % downpayment is required prior entering into the payment plan. In agreements with 
lease managed water districts and in some direct service districts, unpaid water bills are referred to 
municipalities for payment per the terms of the service agreement. Allowances for doubtful accounts 
at December 31, 2025 and 2024 total $4,688,747 and $3,467,234.

4. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are presented 
on the following page.
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Balance Additions & Retirements & Balance

1/1/2025 Reclassifications Reclassifications 12/31/2025

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 5,584,931$    -$                -$                5,584,931$    

Construction work in progress 54,312,648    41,876,243       (29,100,780)     67,088,111    

Total capital assets not being depreciated 59,897,579    41,876,243       (29,100,780)     72,673,042    

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized:

Buildings and structures 339,606,835  2,870,724        (1,465)              342,476,094  

Mains and hydrants 346,321,552  20,533,877       (9,345)              366,846,084  

Equipment 81,402,546    4,458,150        (841,123)          85,019,573    

Other 80,138,892    2,570,668        (3,715,333)       78,994,227    

Right-to-use leased asset - buildings 1,180,247     -                  -                  1,180,247     

Right-to-use leased asset - equipment 425,684        -                  -                  425,684        

SBITA asset - software 592,285        -                  -                  592,285        

Total capital assets being depreciated/amortized 849,668,041  30,433,419       (4,567,266)       875,534,194  

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:

Buildings and structures 193,086,846  7,061,993        (1,465)              200,147,374  

Mains and hydrants 74,258,476    3,507,321        (9,345)              77,756,452    

Equipment 58,447,765    3,876,508        (674,451)          61,649,822    

Other 35,791,078    1,772,648        (3,715,333)       33,848,393    

Right-to-use leased asset - buildings 629,464        236,049           -                  865,513        

Right-to-use leased asset - equipment 60,096          20,032             -                  80,128          

SBITA asset - software 69,100          118,457           -                  187,557        

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization 362,342,825  16,593,008       (4,400,594)       374,535,239  

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized, net 487,325,216  13,840,411       (166,672)          500,998,955  

Total capital assets, net 547,222,795$ 55,716,654$     (29,267,452)$    573,671,997$

Balance Additions & Retirements & Balance

1/1/2024 Reclassifications Reclassifications 12/31/2024

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 2,231,137$    3,353,794$       -$                5,584,931$    

Construction work in progress 70,195,511    40,851,183       (56,734,046)     54,312,648    

Total capital assets not being depreciated 72,426,648    44,204,977       (56,734,046)     59,897,579    

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized:

Buildings and structures 323,067,158  16,539,677       -                  339,606,835  

Mains and hydrants 315,667,783  30,684,380       (30,611)            346,321,552  

Equipment 79,216,852    2,875,356        (689,662)          81,402,546    

Other 75,312,018    4,826,874        -                  80,138,892    

Right-to-use leased asset - buildings 1,180,247     -                  -                  1,180,247     

Right-to-use leased asset - equipment 425,684        -                  -                  425,684        

SBITA asset - software -               592,285           -                  592,285        

Total capital assets being depreciated/amortized 794,869,742  55,518,572       (720,273)          849,668,041  

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:

Buildings and structures 186,228,119  6,858,727        -                  193,086,846  

Mains and hydrants 71,090,517    3,198,570        (30,611)            74,258,476    

Equipment 55,004,658    3,857,632        (414,525)          58,447,765    

Other 34,278,973    1,512,105        -                  35,791,078    

Right-to-use leased asset - buildings 393,415        236,049           -                  629,464        

Right-to-use leased asset - equipment 40,064          20,032             -                  60,096          

SBITA asset - software -               69,100             -                  69,100          

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization 347,035,746  15,752,215       (445,136)          362,342,825  

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized, net 447,833,996  39,766,357       (275,137)          487,325,216  

Total capital assets, net 520,260,644$ 83,971,334$     (57,009,183)$    547,222,795$

DRAFT



- 35 -

5. LEASES AND SUBSCRIPTION BASED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
AGREEMENT (“SBITA”)

Lease Receivable—The Authority is a lessor for noncancellable leases of space on the Authority’s 
water towers. The Authority recognizes a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources in the 
financial statements. At the commencement of a lease, the Authority initially measures the lease 
receivable at the present value of payments expected to be received during the lease term. 
Subsequently, the lease receivable is reduced by the principal portion of lease payments received. The 
deferred inflow of resources is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease receivable, 
adjusted for lease payments received at or before the lease commencement date. Subsequently, the 
deferred inflow of resources is recognized as revenue over the life of the lease term.

Key estimates and judgments include how the Authority determines (1) the discount rate it uses to 
discount the expected lease receipts to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease receipts.

 The Authority uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases.

 The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease.

 Lease receipts included in the measurement of the lease receivable is composed of fixed 
payments from the lessee.

The Authority monitors changes in circumstances that would require a measurement of its lease, and 
will remeasure the lease receivable and deferred inflows of resources if certain changes occur that are 
expected to significantly affect the amount of the lease receivable. 

The Authority leases certain space on and in the Colvin Tower and adjoining part of a parcel of land 
that is owned by the Authority. The lease has one year remaining and the Authority will receive 
monthly payments ranging from $2,300 to $4,033. The Authority recognized $45,980 in principal and 
$1,594 in interest during the current fiscal year related to this lease. As of December 31, 2025, the 
Authority’s receivable for lease payments was $27,953. Also, the Authority reports a deferred inflow 
of resources associated with this lease that will be recognized as revenue over the lease term. As of 
December 31, 2025, the balance of the deferred inflow of resources was $24,949.

The Authority leases certain space on the Harris Hill Tower that is owned by the Authority. The lease 
has two years remaining and the Authority will receive monthly payments ranging from $2,850 to 
$3,406. The Authority recognized $36,338 in principal and $2,947 in interest during the current fiscal 
year related to this lease. As of December 31, 2025, the Authority’s receivable for lease payments 
was $78,455. Also, the Authority reports a deferred inflow of resources associated with this lease that 
will be recognized as revenue over the lease term. As of December 31, 2025, the balance of the 
deferred inflow of resources was $71,034.

The Authority leases certain space on the Wehrle Tower that is owned by the Authority. The lease has 
one year remaining and the Authority will receive monthly payments ranging from $2,850 to $3,563. 
The Authority recognized $41,523 in principal and $1,227 in interest during the current fiscal year 
related to this lease. As of December 31, 2025, the Authority’s receivable for lease payments was 
$38,798. Also, the Authority reports a deferred inflow of resources associated with this lease that will 
be recognized as revenue over the lease term. As of December 31, 2025, the balance of the deferred 
inflow of resources was $37,293.
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The Authority leases certain space on a tower located at the Ball Pump Station that is owned by the 
Authority. The lease has eighteen years remaining and the Authority will receive monthly payments 
ranging from $1,958 to $4,873. The Authority recognized $14,903 in principal and $18,937 in interest
during the current fiscal year related to this lease. As of December 31, 2025, the Authority’s 
receivable for lease payments was $623,127. Also, the Authority reports a deferred inflow of 
resources associated with this lease that will be recognized as revenue over the lease term. As of 
December 31, 2025, the balance of the deferred inflow of resources was $546,885.

The Authority leases certain space on the Wehrle Tower that is owned by the Authority. The lease has 
thirteen years remaining and the Authority will receive monthly payments ranging from $5,667 to 
$8,571. The Authority recognized $43,430 in principal and $27,661 in interest during the current 
fiscal year related to this lease. As of December 31, 2025, the Authority’s receivable for lease 
payments was $898,138. Also, the Authority reports a deferred inflow of resources associated with 
this lease that will be recognized as revenue over the lease term. As of December 31, 2025, the 
balance of the deferred inflow of resources was $833,988.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Authority entered into a lease for certain space on the 
Colvin Tower that is owned by the Authority. The lease has eighteen years remaining and the 
Authority will receive monthly payments ranging from $5,000 to $6,613. The Authority recognized 
$41,748 in principal and $28,252 in interest during the current fiscal year related to this lease. As of 
December 31, 2025, the Authority’s receivable for lease payments was $784,717. Also, the Authority 
reports a deferred inflow of resources associated with this lease that will be recognized as revenue 
over the lease term. As of December 31, 2025, the balance of the deferred inflow of resources was 
$778,345.

At the commencement of a lease, the Authority initially measures the lease/SBITA liability at the 
present value of payments expected to be made during the lease/SBITA term. Subsequently, the 
lease/SBITA liability is reduced by the principal portion of lease/SBITA payments made. The 
lease/SBITA asset is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease/SBITA liability, adjusted for 
lease/SBITA payments made at or before the lease/SBITA commencement date, plus certain initial 
direct costs. Subsequently, the lease/SBITA asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful 
life.

Key estimates and judgments related to leases/SBITAs include how the Authority determines (1) the 
discount rate it uses to discount the expected lease/SBITA payments to present value, (2) 
lease/SBITA term, and (3) lease/SBITA payments.

 The Authority uses the interest rates charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the 
interest rate charged by the lessor is not provided, the Authority generally uses its estimated 
incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases/SBITAs.

 The lease/SBITA terms include the noncancellable period of the lease/SBITA. Lease/SBITA
payments included in the measurement of the lease/SBITA liability are composed of fixed 
payments and purchase option price that the Authority is reasonably certain to exercise.

The Authority monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its 
lease/SBITA and will remeasure the asset and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to 
significantly affect the amount of the lease/SBITA liability.

Lease/SBITA Payable—The Authority is a lessee for a noncancellable lease of a building and space 
on a cellular tower. The Authority recognizes a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease 
asset (lease asset) in the financial statements. The Authority recognizes lease/SBITA liabilities that 
are significant, individually or in the aggregate, to the financial statements.
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Lease/SBITA assets are reported with other capital assets and lease/SBITA liabilities are reported 
with long-term debt on the statement of net position.

The Authority entered into a long-term lease agreement as the lessee for the use of office space in a 
building. As of December 31, 2025, the value of the lease liability was $324,365. The Authority is 
required to make monthly principal and interest payments on this lease of $20,512. The lease has an
imputed interest rate of 1.66%. The value of the right-to-use assets as of the end of the current fiscal 
year was $1,180,247 and had accumulated amortization of $865,513.

The Authority entered into a long-term lease agreement as the lessee for the use of cellular tower 
space on a parcel of land. As of December 31, 2025, the value of the lease liability was $389,227. The 
Authority is required to make monthly principal and interest payments on these leases ranging from 
$1,525 to $3,100. The lease has an imputed interest rate of 3.00%. The value of the right-to-use assets 
as of the end of the current fiscal year was $425,684 and had accumulated amortization of $80,128.

The Authority recognizes a long-term SBITA as the lease for software. As of December 31, 2025, the 
value of the SBITA liability was $414,143. The Authority is required to make annual principal and 
interest payments of $127,616. The SBITA has an interest rate of 2.79%. The value of the right-to-use 
SBITA asset at the end of the current fiscal year was $592,285 and had accumulated amortization of 
$187,557.

The future principal and interest payments as of December 31, 2025, were as follows:

Fiscal Year

Ending

December 31, Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2026 254,092$  15,066$    116,899$  10,717$  396,774$     

2027 94,306     11,446     120,419    7,198     233,369      

2028 13,643     10,771     124,044    3,572     152,030      

2029 14,801     10,346     52,781     393        78,321        

2030 16,016     9,886       -           -         25,902        

2031-2035 100,490    41,149     -           -         141,639      

2036-2040 140,994    23,206     -           -         164,200      

2041-2044 79,250     2,832       -           -         82,082        

Totals 713,592$  124,702$  414,143$  21,880$  1,274,317$  

Leases SBITA

6. LONG-TERM DEBT

At December 31, 2025 the Authority has two series of bonds outstanding. All outstanding bonds have 
been issued under the Authority’s Fourth General Bond Resolution (the “Resolution”) and, therefore, 
all the current bondholders have equal claims against the Authority’s revenues. The Authority’s 
outstanding bonds are secured by the Authority’s available revenues and all accounts established by 
the Resolution, including investments. 

A default will have occurred if the payment of principal or interest or sinking fund installment 
payments or the redemption of term bonds are not paid when due and payable; if the Authority fails to 
comply with a bond covenant.

If there is an occurrence of an event of default, upon the written request of the holders of not less than 
25% of all series of bonds then outstanding, the Trustee or holders may declare the principal of all the 
bonds then outstanding and the interest accrued thereon, to be due and payable immediately.

The Authority does not have any lines of credit.
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Summary of long-term debt—The following is a summary of the Authority’s water revenue bonds at 
December 31, 2025:

Final Annual Year of Principal

Principal Earliest Principal Original Outstanding

Payment Due Payment Issue 12/31/2025

12/1/2036 2017 2.75-5.00% (*) 30,725,000  15,805,000$  

12/1/2048 2019 3.00-5.00% 24,900,000  20,860,000    

7/15/2046 2026 1.66% 6,940,913   6,940,913     

Total 43,605,913    

(2,443,959)    

Total 41,161,954$  

(*) Gross rates subject to subsidy from the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC)

Less portion due within one year

Interest

Series Rate

2016 Series

2018 Series

2023 Series - WIFIA

2016 Series Refunding Bonds

On September 29, 2016, the Authority issued $30,725,000 of Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, 
Series 2016. The proceeds of the issue after premium of $4,378,154 and discount of $109,654 
were used to refund the principal of the 2007 Series and 2012 Series Bonds, $29,705,000 and 
$7,850,000, respectively. A portion of the proceeds were deposited into a Rebate Liability Fund to 
be used to pay any arbitrage rebate due on the 2007 Series Bonds in September 2017. The 
remainder of the proceeds covered the costs of issuance. The issuance of the 2016 Series 
Refunding Bonds reduced the debt service by $9,330,782 and has a net present value cash flow 
savings of $6,787,290.

The advance refunding resulted in a deferred outflow of resources of $1,333,446, which is being 
amortized over the life of the 2016 Series Refunding Bonds. The deferred outflow is the difference 
between the reacquisition price, which is the amount deposited into the escrow account, and the 
carrying amount of the 2007 Series Bonds at the time of defeasance. 

The 2012 Series Bonds were redeemed immediately. The remaining net proceeds from the 
issuance and certain existing funds were deposited into an escrow account by an escrow agent 
pursuant to the refunding agreement and invested in U.S. Government securities for the 2007 
Series Bonds. The maturities of these invested funds and related earnings thereon provided 
sufficient cash flow to meet the debt service requirements of the defeased bonds. These advance 
refunding transactions effectively released the Authority from its obligation to repay these bonds 
and constituted in-substance defeasances. The 2007 Series Bonds were callable on December 1, 
2017. Prior to December 31, 2017, interest and principal payments were being made from the 
escrow account. On December 1, 2017 the remaining bonds were redeemed. 

Interest on the 2016 Refunding Bonds ranges from 2.75% to 5.00% and is payable semi-annually 
on June 1 and December 1.

Principal is payable annually on December 1. The final maturity of the bonds is December 1, 
2036.
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2018 Series Bonds

On July 25, 2018, the Authority issued $24,900,000 of Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2018. The 
bonds were issued at a premium of $3,089,043 offset by a discount of $22,969. The premium and 
discount are being amortized over the life of the bonds. The proceeds of the issue will be used to 
finance the cost of development, acquisition and construction of certain improvements and 
additions to the Water Works System and to pay the costs of issuance of the 2018 Series Bonds.

Interest on the 2018 Series Bonds ranges from 3.00% to 5.00% and is payable semi-annually on 
June 1 and December 1.

Principal is payable annually on December 1. The final maturity of the bonds is December 1, 
2048. 

2023 Series Bonds

On December 9, 2021, the Authority initiated a $22,883,000 bond with the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The Bond secures a loan granted under the Water 
Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA), as amended. Under the terms of the loan 
agreement, no debt service is incurred until reimbursement for project costs is approved by the 
EPA.

Three projects were included in the loan agreement: replacement of the filter gallery piping at the 
Sturgeon Point treatment plant; replacement of obsolete powder activated carbon systems at both 
the Sturgeon Point and Van DeWater treatment plants; and improvements to pumps and mains at 
the Ball Pump Station. Construction on the projects and drawdowns from the WIFIA loan began 
in 2025. Accordingly, as of December 31, 2025, $6,940,913 of the bond has been incurred.

Interest on the 2023 Series Bonds is 1.66%, and is due semi-annually on January 15 and July 15, 
beginning after the initial drawdown.

Principal is payable annually on July 15. The final maturity of the bond is July 15, 2046.

Long-term debt requirements—Long-term debt requirements are summarized as follows:

Fiscal Year

Ending Bond Interest on

December 31, Principal Bonded Debt

2026 2,443,959$   1,645,351$   

2027 2,503,590     1,559,520     

2028 2,618,297     1,443,812     

2029 2,733,083     1,322,528     

2030 2,877,948     1,195,662     

2031-2035 11,460,592   4,678,694     

2036-2040 9,304,923     2,942,170     

2041-2045 6,185,779     1,564,860     

2046-2049 3,477,742     320,436        

Total 43,605,913   16,673,033   

Less portion due within one year (2,443,959)    (1,645,351)    

Total noncurrent portion 41,161,954$ 15,027,682$ 
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Summary of changes in long-term debt—The following is a summary of changes in water revenue 
bonds, compensated absences, leases, and subscription assets for the years ended December 31, 2025
and December 31, 2024:

Balance Balance Due Within

1/1/2025 Additions Reductions 12/31/2025 One Year

2016 Series 16,915,000$ -$           (1,110,000)$ 15,805,000$ 1,165,000$ 

2018 Series 21,850,000   -             (990,000)      20,860,000   1,000,000   

2023 Series - WIFIA -               6,940,913   -              6,940,913     278,959      

Total bonds payable 38,765,000   6,940,913   (2,100,000)   43,605,913   2,443,959   

Bond premiums 5,020,630     -             (318,820)      4,701,810     318,820      

Bonds discounts (82,875)        -             6,193           (76,682)        (6,194)        

Net bonds payable 43,702,755$ 6,940,913$ (2,412,627)$ 48,231,041$ 2,756,585$ 

Compensated absences* 5,729,017$   332,747$    -$            6,061,764$   1,330,649$ 

Lease liability 962,693$      -$           (249,101)$    713,592$      254,092$    

Subscription liability 527,625$      -$           (113,482)$    414,143$      116,899$    

Balance Balance Due Within

1/1/2024 Additions Reductions 12/31/2024 One Year

2016 Series 17,975,000$ -$           (1,060,000)$ 16,915,000$ 1,110,000$ 

2018 Series 22,830,000   -             (980,000)      21,850,000   990,000      

Total bonds payable 40,805,000   -             (2,040,000)   38,765,000   2,100,000   

Bond premiums 5,339,450     -             (318,820)      5,020,630     318,820      

Bonds discounts (89,069)        -             6,194           (82,875)        (6,193)        

Net bonds payable 46,055,381$ -$           (2,352,626)$ 43,702,755$ 2,412,627$ 

Compensated absences 5,599,119$   706,060$    (576,162)$    5,729,017$   1,255,854$ 

Lease liability 1,206,920$   -$           (244,227)$    962,693$      249,102$    

Subscription liability -$             592,285$    (64,660)$      527,625$      113,482$    

(*Additions to the compensated absences liability are shown net of reductions.)

7. PENSION PLAN 

Plan Description—The Authority participates in the New York State and Local Employees’ 
Retirement System (“State Plan”), which is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, public employee 
retirement system. The State Plan provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to members as 
authorized by the New York State Retirement and Social Security Law (NYSRSSL). The net position 
of the State Plan is held in the New York State Common Retirement Fund (the Fund), which was 
established to hold all net assets and record changes in plan net position allocated to the State Plan. 
The Comptroller of the State of New York (“Comptroller”) serves as the trustee of the Fund and is the 
administrative head of the State Plan. The Comptroller is an elected official determined in a direct 
statewide election and serves a four year term. Once a public employer elects to participate in the 
State Plan, the election is irrevocable. The New York State Constitution provides that pension 
membership is a contractual relationship and plan benefits cannot be diminished or impaired. Benefits 
can be changed for future members only by enactment of a State statute. The Authority also 
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participates in the Public Employees' Group Life Insurance Plan (GLIP) which provides death 
benefits in the form of life insurance. The State Plan is included in the State's financial report as a 
pension trust fund. That report, including information with regard to benefits provided, may be found 
at www.osc.state.ny.us/retire/publications/index.php or obtained by writing to the New York State 
and Local Retirement System, 110 State Street, Albany, New York 12244.

Funding Policy—Plan members who joined the State Plan before July 27, 1976 are not required to 
make contributions. Those joining on or after July 27, 1976 are required to contribute 3% of their 
annual salary for the first ten years of their membership, and members hired after January 1, 2010 
generally contribute 3% of their salary for the duration of their membership. For members hired after 
April 1, 2012 the contribution rate varies from 3% to 6% depending on salary.

Under the authority of the NYSRSSL, the Comptroller annually certifies the actuarially determined 
rates expressly used in computing the employers' contributions based on salaries paid during the State 
Plans fiscal year ending March 31. Contributions for the current year and two preceding years were 
equal to 100% of the contributions required, as presented below:

Year Ended December 31, Amount

2025 3,260,111$  

2024 2,955,203    

2023 2,519,730    

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to 
Pensions—The Authority's proportionate share of net pension liability was $10,027,888 and 
$8,645,881 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The net pension liability was measured
as of March 31 of each year and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability 
was determined by an actuarial valuation as of April 1 of the prior year. The Authority's proportion of 
the net pension liability was based on the Authority's long-term share of contributions to the pension 
plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating members, actuarially determined.

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority's proportion of the pension liability was 0.058%. For 
the years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Authority recognized pension 
expense of $2,512,079 and $4,036,636, respectively. As of December 31, 2025, the Authority 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the 
sources shown below:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 2,494,991$           117,407$              

Changes of assumptions 420,550               -                      

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 

pension plan investments 786,760               -                      

Changes in proportion and differences between Authority

contributions and proportionate share of contributions 533,693               22,406                 

Authority contributions subsequent to the measurement date 2,445,083             -                      

Total deferred outflows/inflows of resources 6,681,077$           139,813$              
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As of December 31, 2024, the Authority reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 2,784,833$           235,751$              

Changes of assumptions 3,271,322             -                      

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 

pension plan investments -                      4,223,469             

Changes in proportion and differences between Authority

contributions and proportionate share of contributions 674,117               -                      

Authority contributions subsequent to the measurement date 2,216,400             -                      

Total deferred outflows/inflows of resources 8,946,672$           4,459,220$           

The $2,445,083 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 
Authority contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a deduction to net 
pension liability in the year ending December 31, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows:

Year Ended December 31, Amount

2026 1,994,828$  

2027 2,712,875    

2028 (746,576)      

2029 135,054       

Actuarial assumptions—The total pension liability as of the March 31, 2025 measurement date was 
determined by using an actuarial valuation as of April 1, 2024, with update procedures used to roll 
forward the total pension liability to March 31, 2025. The valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions:

Actuarial cost method Aggregate Cost Method
Inflation 2.9% 
Salary scale 4.3% 
Investment rate of return 5.9%  
Cost of living adjustments 1.5% 
Mortality improvement Based upon fiscal year 2015-2020 experience

with adjustments for mortality improvements
based on the Society of Actuaries Scale MP-2021

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-
block method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected return, 
net of investment expenses and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates 
of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.

The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are 
summarized on the following page for the measurement date of March 31, 2025.
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Long-term

Target expected real

Asset class allocation rate of return

Domestic equity 25.0% 3.5%

International equity 14.0% 6.6%

Private equity 15.0% 7.3%

Real estate 12.0% 5.0%

Opportunistic/Absolute return strategies 3.0% 5.3%

Credit 4.0% 5.4%

Real assets 4.0% 5.6%

Fixed income 22.0% 2.0%

Cash 1.0% 0.3%

Total 100.0%

Discount rate—The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability at December 31, 2025
and 2024 was 5.9%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that 
contributions from plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions 
from employers will be made at the statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based upon the 
assumptions, the State Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected 
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on 
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the 
total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net pension liability/(asset) to the discount rate 
assumption—The table below presents the Authority's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the Authority's 
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that 
is 1% lower (4.9%) or 1% higher (6.9%) than the current rate.

2025 2024

Current discount rate 5.9% 5.9%

Pension liability/(asset) at:

Current discount rate 10,027,888$  8,645,881$   

1% increase in discount rate (5,832,185)    (6,836,908)    

1% decrease in discount rate 29,021,982   27,183,546   

Collective net position liability of participating employers and actuarial information—The 
components of the net position liability/(asset) of the employers as of March 31, 2025 and 2024 were 
as shown below:

2025 2024

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Employers' total pension liability 247,600,239$  240,696,851$  

Plan net position (230,454,512)  (225,972,801)  

    Employers' net pension liability/(asset) 17,145,727$   14,724,050$   

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 93.08% 93.88%

DRAFT



- 44 -

8. LABOR RELATIONS

Certain Authority employees are represented by two bargaining units, Brotherhood of Western New 
York Water Workers (BWNYWW), and Civil Service Employees Association, Inc. (CSEA). 

On July 7, 2022, the Authority entered into an amended collective bargaining agreement with the 
BWNYWW with a retroactive effective date of April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027.

On April 1, 2022, the Authority entered into a collective bargaining agreement with the CSEA with 
an effective date of April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027.

9. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (“OPEB”) LIABILITY

Plan Description and Benefits Provided—The Authority provides retiree health plans through Labor 
Management Healthcare Fund (LMHF). Retirees must meet age and years of service requirements to 
qualify for health benefits under this cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit healthcare plan 
(“the Plan”). Retiree benefits continue for the lifetime of the retiree and spousal benefits continue for 
their lifetime unless they remarry. Retirees can also elect to receive an annual payment in lieu of 
health insurance. There were 204 retirees or spouses receiving health care benefits as of December 
31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

Authorization for the Authority to pay a portion, or all, of retiree health insurance premiums was 
enacted by resolution of the Authority’s Board of Commissioners or through union contracts, which 
are ratified by the Board of Commissioners. Retired employees that met the age and years of service 
requirements and were enrolled in any healthcare plan prior to June 1, 2004 are not required to make 
a contribution. Retirees enrolling in the Traditional Blue PPO 812 plan after June 1, 2004 are required 
to make contributions equal to the difference between the Traditional Blue PPO 812 plan premium 
and the highest premium of any other plan offered to that retiree.

The table below defines employee eligibility and the required contribution level for each class of 
employee.

Employee Years 15%

Group Hire Dare Age of Service Contribution

CSEA Before 01/01/2008 55 10 No

CSEA 01/01/2008-07/26/2012 58 15 No

CSEA After 07/26/2012 58 15 Yes

BWNYWW Before 01/01/1991 55 30 No

BWNYWW 01/01/1991-01/01/2006 58 15 No

BWNYWW 01/01/2006-07/26/2012 58 20 No

BWNYWW After 07/26/2012 58 20 Yes

Non-represented All 55 15 Yes

Non-represented All Yes

Health Benefits

Eligibility

Age + Years of Service =70

DRAFT



- 45 -

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms—On December 31, 2025 and 2024, the following employees 
were covered by the benefit terms:

2025 2024

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 204       204       

Active employees 236       236       

Total 440       440       

Total OPEB Liability—The Authority’s total OPEB liability of $65,757,677 was measured as of 
December 31, 2025 and was determined by an actuarial valuation. For purposes of determining 
benefit obligations and costs as of the December 31, 2025 measurement date, participant data as of 
January 1, 2024 is used. Benefit obligations are projected to measurement date using roll forward 
techniques by assuming no actuarial gains and losses in the interim, except for those assumption 
changes necessary to reflect the assumptions as of the measurement date.

Trust Assets—There are no assets accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria of GASB Statement 
No. 75 to pay related benefits.

Actuarial Methods and Other Inputs—The total OPEB liability in the January 1, 2024 actuarial 
valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all 
periods in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Reporting date — December 31, 2025
Measurement date — December 31, 2025
Actuarial valuation date — January 1, 2024
Discount rate as of the measurement date — 4.41%
Rate of compensation increase — 2.50%
Consumer price index (CPI) — 2.50%
Inflation rate (chained CPI) — 2.50%
Actuarial cost method — Entry age normal
Amortization method — Level percentage
Amortization period — 6.248 years

Mortality — The sex-distinct Pri.H-2012 Mortality Tables for employees and healthy annuitants, and 
contingent survivors adjusted for mortality improvements with Scale MP-2021 mortality 
improvement scale on a generational basis.

Disability — Rates of decrement due to disability are assumed to be 0%.

Turnover — Rates of turnover are based on experience under the New York State Employees’ 
Retirement System (State Plan).

Retirement incidence — Rates of retirement are based on the experience under the State Plan.

Election percentage — It was assumed 97% of future retirees eligible for coverage will elect 
postretirement healthcare coverage.

Spousal coverage — 80% of future retirees are assumed to elect spousal coverage upon retirement.

Per capita costs — All retiree health plans are offered through LMHF. Actual claims experience from 
LMHF was used to develop retiree claim costs for ECWA.
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Annual rate of increase in the consumer price index — CPI of 2.50% was assumed for purposes of 
developing the rate of increase in healthcare costs. This assumptions are consistent with historical CPI 
and chained CPI as well as future expectations.

Healthcare cost trend rate — The assumed rates of increase in health care costs are presented in the 
table below. The trend rate schedule has been developed based on a review of published National 
trend survey data in relation to the retiree health plan offerings and updated long-term rates based on 
the Society of Actuaries Long Term Healthcare Cost Trends Model v2022f4 (The Getzen model), as 
well as Labor Management Healthcare Fund’s expectations.

Pre-65 Post-65 Prescription Prescription

Year Medical Medical Drug Drug

2025 7.750% 4.600% 7.750% 7.000%

2026 7.250% 4.500% 7.250% 6.500%

2027 6.750% 4.500% 6.750% 6.000%

2028 6.250% 4.300% 6.250% 5.500%

2035 5.078% 4.300% 5.078% 5.078%

2045 4.841% 4.300% 4.841% 4.841%

2055 4.705% 4.300% 4.705% 4.705%

2065 4.615% 4.300% 4.615% 4.615%

2075+ 4.037% 4.037% 4.037% 4.037%

Changes In the Total OPEB Liability—The table on the following page presents the changes to the
total OPEB liability for fiscal years ending December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

2025 2024

Beginning balance 60,316,681$ 61,323,059$ 

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,994,797    2,238,595    

Interest cost 2,542,253    2,353,324    

Change of benefit terms -              1,312,558    

Differences between expected and actual experience (35,320)        (24,955)        

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 3,338,543    (4,644,652)   

Actual benefit payments (2,399,277)   (2,241,248)   

Net changes 5,440,996    (1,006,378)   

Ending balance 65,757,677$ 60,316,681$ 

December 31,

Total OPEB Liability
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Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to the Change in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rate—The discount rate and healthcare cost trend assumptions can have an impact on the total
OPEB liability. Healthcare costs can be subject to considerable volatility over time. The table below
the effect on the total OPEB liability of a 1% change in the discount rate and a 1% change in the 
initial (8.50%)/ultimate (4.04%) healthcare cost trend rates.

2025 2024

Current discount rate 4.41% 4.16%

Current healthcare cost trend rates - initial/ultimate 8.50%/4.04% 7.75%/4.04%

OPEB liability at:

Current discount rate 65,757,677$  60,316,681$  

1% increase in discount rate 57,492,487   52,661,803   

1% decrease in discount rate 75,978,177   69,797,758   

OPEB liability at:

Current healthcare cost trend rates 65,757,677$  60,316,681$  

1% increase in healthcare cost trend rates 78,314,270   71,445,465   

1% decrease in healthcare cost trend rates 55,894,803   51,585,261   

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources related to 
OPEB—For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 the Authority recognized annual OPEB 
expense of $(1,955,955) and $(3,108,336), respectively. The Authority reports deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources due to differences during the measurement period 
between certain of the employer’s contributions and its proportionate share of the total of certain 
contributions from employers included in the collective total OPEB liability are required to be 
determined. The table below presents the Authority’s deferred outflows and inflows of resources at 
December 31, 2025 and 2024.

2025 2024 2025 2024

Differences between expected

and actual experience -$             -$             6,489,391$   11,699,848$ 

Changes in assumptions 6,596,860     6,829,526     13,808,614   18,627,051   

Total 6,596,860$   6,829,526$   20,298,005$ 30,326,899$ 

Deferred Outflows

of Resources

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

The amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

2026 (5,896,606)$    

2027 (5,479,129)      

2028 (2,743,936)      

2029 227,783          

2030 59,630            

2031 131,113          

Year Ending December 31,
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10. NET POSITION

The Authority financial statements utilize a net position presentation. Net position is categorized into 
net investment in capital assets, restricted and unrestricted.

Net investment in capital assets—This category groups all capital assets into one component of net 
position. Accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balances of debt that are attributable to the 
acquisition, construction or improvement of these assets reduce the balance in this category.

2025 2024

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation/amortization 573,671,996$  547,222,795$  

Related debt:

Water revenue bonds issued for capital assets (43,605,913)    (38,765,000)    

Bond premium (4,701,810)      (5,020,630)      

Bond discount 76,682            82,876            

Lease liability (713,592)         (962,694)         

Subscription liability (414,143)         (527,625)         

Accounts payable (4,749,477)      (2,618,199)      

Retainage payable (3,597,869)      (3,767,784)      

Total related debt 515,965,874   495,643,739   

Advanced refunding of Series 2007 Bonds 721,625          787,728          

Net investment in capital assets 516,687,499$  496,431,467$  

December 31, 

Restricted net position—This category presents external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, 
contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments and restrictions imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, net position was restricted for the following 
purposes:

 Debt Service Account—The 2016 and 2018 Supplemental Fourth Resolution bond 
resolutions require that a specified amount of funds be maintained in the Debt Service 
Account. The requirements of the Debt Service Account state that the Authority must 
deposit funds to provide for monthly interest and principal payments to start not later than 
six months prior to the payment of interest and twelve months prior to the payment of 
principal.

Unrestricted net position—This category represents the amount of net position the Authority has not 
restricted for any project or other purpose. Management intends to utilize a portion of unrestricted net 
position to finance the Authority’s projected five-year capital spending, which will require future 
financing in excess of $353,000,000.

When an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted amounts are 
available, the Authority’s policy concerning which to apply first varies with the intended use and 
associated legal requirements. Management typically makes this decision on a transactional basis. 
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11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Authority maintains and operates certain facilities employed in the sale and distribution of water 
which it leases from various local municipal water districts pursuant to lease management 
agreements. No financial consideration is afforded the municipalities in conjunction with these lease 
agreements. Such agreements generally are for at least ten-year terms and automatically renew for 
additional ten-year terms unless terminated by either party one year prior to expiration of the term. 
The agreements provide that the municipalities obtain water exclusively from the Authority. Future 
maintenance and operating costs to be incurred by the Authority under such arrangements presently in 
effect are not determinable.

The Authority is subject to various laws and regulations, which primarily establish uniform minimum 
national water quality standards. The Authority has established procedures for the on-going 
evaluation of its operations to identify potential exposures and assure continued compliance with 
these regulatory standards.

The Authority is involved in litigation and other matters arising in its normal operating, financing, 
and investing activities. While the resolution of such litigation or other matters could have a material 
effect on earnings and cash flows in the year of resolution, the Authority has obtained various 
liability, property, and workers’ compensation insurance policies which would reduce exposure to 
loss on the part of the Authority. Management has made provisions for anticipated losses in the 
accompanying financial statements as advised by legal counsel. None of this litigation and none of 
these other matters are expected to have a material effect on the financial condition of the Authority at 
this time.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 19, 2026, which is the date the financial 
statements are available for issuance, and have determined that there are no subsequent events that 
require disclosure under generally accepted accounting principles.
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Schedule of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the 
Net Pension Liability/(Asset)—New York State Employees’ Retirement System

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Measurement date March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Authority's proportion of the net pension 

liability/(asset) 0.0584863% 0.0587195% 0.0584681% 0.0583016% 0.0543390% 0.0539816% 0.0555064% 0.0546663% 0.0561145% 0.0558137%

Authority's proportionate share of the net
pension liability/(asset) 10,027,888$      8,645,881$        12,537,925$      (4,765,913)$      54,107$             14,294,636$      3,932,796$        1,764,324$        5,272,641$        8,958,247$        

Authority's covered payroll 20,459,101$      19,997,555$      19,774,479$      19,043,427$      18,359,313$      16,783,757$      16,158,109$      16,019,184$      15,648,444$      15,035,523$      

Authority's proportionate share of the net

pension liability/(asset) as a percentage 

of its covered payroll 49.0% 43.2% 63.4% (25.0%) 0.3% 85.2% 24.3% 11.0% 33.7% 59.6%

Plan fiduciary net position as a

percentage of the total pension liability 93.1% 93.9% 90.8% 103.7% 100.0% 86.4% 96.3% 98.2% 94.7% 90.7%

Year Ended December 31,
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Schedule of Contributions to the New York State Employees’ Retirement System
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Contractually required contribution 3,260$      2,955$      2,520$      2,157$      2,932$      2,422$      2,333$      2,327$      2,339$      2,387$      
Contributions in relation to required contribution 2,955        2,955        2,520        2,157        2,932        2,422        2,333        2,327        2,339        2,387        

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         

Covered payroll 22,721$    20,784$    20,000$    19,529$    18,524$    18,310$    16,588$    16,272$    15,800$    15,567$    

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 14.348% 14.218% 12.600% 11.045% 15.828% 13.228% 14.064% 14.301% 14.804% 15.334%
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
Schedule of Changes in the Authority’s Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Last Eight Fiscal Years*

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 1,994,797$      2,238,595$      1,760,020$      3,505,196$      3,665,987$      2,785,643$      2,766,281$      3,378,431$      

Interest cost 2,542,253        2,353,324        2,243,606        1,492,761        1,835,642        2,121,823        3,389,502        3,372,947        

Change of benefit terms -                   1,312,558        -                   -                   -                   463,249           -                   119,294           

Differences between expected

and actual experience (35,320)            (24,955)            (30,402)            (11,363,153)     (6,851,571)       (15,064,932)     (13,271,429)     191,341           

Change of assumptions or other inputs 3,338,543        (4,644,652)       4,699,000        (27,045,010)     4,123,866        10,396,743      9,655,142        (14,821,432)     
Actual benefit payments (2,399,277)       (2,241,248)       (1,973,661)       (1,939,396)       (1,831,837)       (1,753,051)       (2,103,839)       (2,234,009)       

Net change in total OPEB Liability 5,440,996        (1,006,378)       6,698,563        (35,349,602)     942,087           (1,050,525)       435,657           (9,993,428)       

Total OPEB liability—beginning 60,316,681      61,323,059      54,624,496      89,974,098      89,032,011      90,082,536      89,646,879      99,640,307      

Total OPEB liability—ending 65,757,677$    60,316,681$    61,323,059$    54,624,496$    89,974,098$    89,032,011$    90,082,536$    89,646,879$    

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions—employer 2,399,277$      2,241,248$      1,973,661$      1,939,396$      1,831,837$      1,753,051$      2,103,839$      2,234,009$      
Actual benefit payments (2,399,277)       (2,241,248)       (1,973,661)       (1,939,396)       (1,831,837)       (1,753,051)       (2,103,839)       (2,234,009)       

Net change in plan fiduciary net position -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Plan fiduciary net position—beginning -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Plan fiduciary net position—ending -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Authority's net OPEB liability—ending 65,757,677$    60,316,681$    61,323,059$    54,624,496$    89,974,098$    89,032,011$    90,082,536$    89,646,879$    

Plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage

of the total OPEB liability 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Covered-employee payroll 20,459,101$    19,969,308$    19,893,018$    19,059,226$    18,986,341$    18,402,790$    16,908,970$    16,271,826$    

Total OPEB liability as a percentage

of covered-employee payroll 321.41% 302.05% 308.26% 286.60% 473.89% 483.80% 532.75% 550.93%

Year Ended December 31,

*Information prior to the year ended December 31, 2018 is not available.

The note to the Required Supplementary Information is an integral part of this schedule.
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
Note to the Required Supplementary Information

Year Ended December 31, 2025

1. OPEB LIABILITY

Changes of assumptions—The assumption changes as of December 31, 2025 include a change in 
the discount rate from 4.16% to 4.41%.

Changes in expected versus actual experience—Expected benefit payments to retirees used to 
calculate the OPEB liability were higher than the actual payments resulting in a deferred inflow of 
resources.

Changes in benefit terms—A change to the provision of the retiree group health benefits program is 
reflected at the first measurement date after adoption and/or ratification. It is shown as a change in 
benefit terms in the annual OPEB expense and recognized in full immediately.  

Trust Assets—There are no assets accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria of GASB Statement 
No. 75 to pay related benefits.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

The Board of Commissioners
Erie County Water Authority:

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Accounting Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (“Government Auditing Standards”), the financial 
statements of the Erie County Water Authority (the “Authority”) as of and for the year ended December 
31, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s 
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 19, 2026.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority’s internal 
control over financial reporting (“internal control”) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the Authority’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. 
A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

March 19, 2026
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE
WITH SECTION 2925(3)(f) OF THE
NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC AUTHORITIES LAW

The Board of Commissioners
Erie County Water Authority:

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Erie County Water 
Authority (the “Authority”), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements, and we have 
issued our report thereon dated March 19, 2026.

In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the Authority 
failed to comply with Section 2925(3)(f) of the New York State Public Authorities Law regarding 
investment guidelines during the year ended December 31, 2025. However, our audit was not directed 
primarily toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional 
procedures, other matters may have come to our attention regarding the Authority’s noncompliance with 
the above rules and regulations.

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope and results of our testing. This communication is 
not suitable for any other purpose.

March 19, 2026
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